

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Crl. Misc. Petition No. 16632/09 in CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 1634 OF 2008

BABALI @ SUNDARLAL

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and office report)

Date: 06/11/2009 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Appellant(s)

Mr. M.P. Singh,Adv.

Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Siddhartha Dave,Adv.

Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

This application being Crl. M.P. No. 16632/09 in Crl. Appeal No.1634/08, is a fresh application for bail filed on behalf of the petitioner/appellant in this appeal. On 13th May, 2008, when notice was issued there was no prayer made for bail. However, the matter again appeared on 13th October, 2008, when while refusing to grant bail at that stage, it was also indicated that in the event the appeal was not heard within six months, the petitioner/appellant would be entitled to renew his prayer for grant of bail. This application has been made pursuant to the said order.

It appears from the material disclosed that the petitioner/appellant has already been in custody for about five and half years and the sentence imposed is eight years.

Having regard to the above let the petitioner/appellant be released on bail to the satisfaction of the Trial Court.

(Ganga Thakur) (Juginder Kaur)

PS to Registrar Court Master